Introduction
The Spartan™ family of PROMs provides an easy-to-use,
cost-effective method for storing Spartan device configura-
tion bitstreams.
When the Spartan device is in Master Serial mode, it gener-
ates a configuration clock that drives the Spartan PROM. A
short access time after the rising clock edge, data appears
on the PROM DATA output pin that is connected to the Spar-

Spartan Family of One-Time Programmable Configuration PROMs (XC17S00)
R
Ordering Information
Spartan 5V Valid Ordering Combinations (XC17S00)
Spartan 3.3V Valid Ordering Combinations (XC17S00XL)
Marking Information
Due to the small size of the PROM package, the complete ordering part number cannot be marked on the package. The XC
XC17S05PD8C XC17S10PD8C XC17S20PD8C XC17S30PD8C XC17S40PD8C
XC17S05VO8C XC17S10VO8C XC17S20VO8C XC17S30VO8C XC17S40SO20C
XC17S05PD8I XC17S10PD8I XC17S20PD8I XC17S30PD8I XC17S40PD8I
XC17S05VO8I XC17S10VO8I XC17S20VO8I XC17S30VO8I XC17S40SO20I
XC17S05XLPD8C XC17S100XLPD8C XC17S20XLPD8C XC17S40XLPD8C
XC17S05XLVO8C XC17S100XLSO20C XC17S20XLVO8C XC17S40XLSO20C
XC17S05XLPD8I XC17S100XLPD8I XC17S20XLPD8I XC17S40XLPD8I
XC17S05XLVO8I XC17S100XLSO20I XC17S20XLVO8I XC17S40XLSO20I
XC17S10XLPD8C XC17S150XLPD8C XC17S30XLPD8C XC17S50XLPD8C
XC17S10XLVO8C XC17S150XLSO20C XC17S30XLVO8C XC17S50XLSO20C
XC17S10XLPD8I XC17S150XLPD8I XC17S30XLPD8I XC17S50XLPD8I
XC17S10XLVO8I XC17S150XLSO20I XC17S30XLVO8I XC17S50XLSO20I
XC17S20XL VO8 C
Operating Range/Processing
C = Commercial (TA = 0pC to +70pC)
I = Industrial (TA = –40pC to +85pC)
Package Type
PD8 = 8-pin Plastic DIP
VO8 = 8-pin Plastic Small-Outline Thin Package
SO20 = 20-pin Plastic Small-Outline Package
Device Number
XC17S05
XC17S05XL
XC17S10
XC17S10XL
XC17S20
XC17S20XL
XC17S30
XC17S30XL
XC17S40
XC17S40XL
XC17S50XL
XC17S100XL
XC17S150XL
8 www.xilinx.com DS030 (v1.8) October 10, 2001
1-800-255-7778 Product Specification
Spartan Family of One-Time Programmable Configuration PROMs (XC17S00)
R
prefix is deleted and the package code is simplified. Device marking is as follows.
Note:�When marking the device number on the XL parts, an L is used in place of an XL.
Revision History
The following table shows the revision history for this document.
Date Revision Revision
07/14/98 1.1 Cosmetic edits for pages  1,  2, and  3.
09/08/98 1.2 Clarified the SPARTAN FPGA and PROM interface by removing references to CEO pin. Removed
the ESD notation in Absolute Maximum table since it is now included in Xilinx’s Reliability Monitor
Report.
01/20/00 1.3 Added additional Spartan-XL parts, changed SPROM to PROM.
02/18/00 1.4 Changed device ordering numbers, added 4.7K resistor to OE/RESET in Figure 1.
04/04/00 1.5 Added XC17S200XL PROM for Spartan XC2S200.
08/06/00 1.6 Updated format.
04/07/01 1.7 Added to features: “Guaranteed 20 year life data retention.”
10/10/01 1.8 Added a note to Table 1. Changed VPP to VCC on Figure 1.
17S20L V C